
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

North Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 

OCTOBER 2018

Time: 7.30 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Scott Farley
Councillor Becky Haggar
Councillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Tuesday, 16 October 2018

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 
[...]
bjective opinion relating to the 
design of the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition
6 11 Woodgate Crescent - 61044/APP/2018/1825 

New retaining walls to rear and sides and levelling of garden, involving demolition 
of existing retaining walls (retrospective)

Recommendation: Refusal
7 22 Breakspear Road South - 51947/APP/2018/2469 

Single storey rear extension, first floor rear/side extension with habitable roof 
space with enlargement of existing dormer and 6 x side roof lights, creation of 
basement, conversion of garage to habitable use to include alterations to front 
elevation, porch to front and single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym

Recommendation: Refusal

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page



8  31 Frithwood Avenue - 
8032/APP/2018/2140

Northwood Change of use of the building from 
Use Class C1 (Hotels - currently a 
12-bedroom bed and breakfast) to 
Use Class C2 (Residential 
Institution - 8-bedroom care 
home), involving a part two-storey, 
part single storey rear extension, 
and enlargement of roofspace.

Recommendation: Refusal

31 - 50

9  Mount Vernon 
Hospital - 
3807/APP/2018/3026

Northwood The retention of the existing 
electronic communications 
installation on a permanent basis

Recommendation: Approve + 
Sec 106

51 - 60

Other
10 Section 106 Quarterly Monitoring Report 61 - 76

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY
11 Enforcement Report 77 - 84

12 Enforcement Report 85 - 92

13 Enforcement Report 93 - 100

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee

Addendum



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

2 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, Becky Haggar, 
Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri and Steve Tuckwell

Apologies
Councillor Edward Lavery

Substitutes
Councillor Ian Edwards

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Matt Kolaszewski (Planning 
Team Manager), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager)

78.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lavery, with Councillor Edwards 
substituting.

79.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

80.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 12 September 
2018, were agreed as a correct record.

81.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

82.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public, and all 
items marked Part II would be considered in private.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



83.    101 & 103 MANOR WAY, RUISLIP - 53974/APP/2018/1380  (Agenda Item 6)

Single-storey rear extension, alterations to elevations and change of use from 
Use Class A1 to Use Class B1(a).

Officers introduced the application, which outlined a proposed change of use from a 
retail unit to Class B1 officers, together with alterations to the shopfront and a single-
storey real extension with car parking, and highlighted the addendum.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, officers confirmed that the planning 
history and previous refusals were not relevant to this application, and that the dormer 
window did not impact upon privacy.

Members agreed that it made sense to bring the site back into use, and moved, 
seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

84.    LAND WEST OF FORE STREET, EASTCOTE - 73373/APP/2018/1999  (Agenda Item 
7)

Erection of security fencing and replacement access gate (Part Retrospective).

Officers introduced the application, which sought planning permission for the 
installation of security fencing and replacement gates, and highlighted the addendum 
which included amendments to Condition 3 and 4 and an additional condition regarding 
the time frame for the works.

Responding to Members’ questioning, officers commented that the proposed hedge 
screening would be around the perimeter of the site and that the application related to 
the replacement fence and access, and any further issues that arose outside the 
planning application could be subject to enforcement.

The Committee noted that the changes would improve the safety of the site, and the 
officer’s recommendat
[...]
IX BELLS P.H., DUCKS HILL ROAD, RUISLIP - 14387/APP/2018/1385  
(Agenda Item 11)

Restoration of the Six Bells Public House, to include minor alterations to fittings 
internally and a new extension independent of the historic building to increase 
dining capacity (Listed Building Consent).

This item was considered alongside Item 10, and the officer’s recommendation was 
moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

89.    TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 774 (TPO 774)  (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report, which sought the confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 774 on Park Lane, between Shelley Lane and Barrington Drive, Harefield.

Members noted that the TPO was welcome action, and moved to confirm the TPO.

The officer’s recommendation was seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed.

90.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.48 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 

Page 4



the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 24th October 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

11 WOODGATE CRESCENT NORTHWOOD MIDDLESEX 

New retaining walls to rear and sides and levelling of garden, involving
demolition of existing retaining walls (retrospective)

16/05/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 61044/APP/2018/1825

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statements

1106/1/01

1106/1/6

BRP-11WC-05

1106/1/5

1106/1/4

1106/1/03

1106/1/02

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a two storey detached dwellinghouse located on the
northern side of Woodgate Crescent. The site is located within the Gatehill Farm Estate
Area of Special Local Character (ASLC).

The property has a main hipped roof and front catslide roof with two front dormers. The
property has stepped front and rear elevations. There is a recessed garage (with pitch roof
to front and parapet wall to rear) and attached single storey projection to the western side
of the property. To the rear of the garage is a single storey rear conservatory extension.
The lie of the site is such that the ground slopes steeply downwards in both north (rear) to
south (front) and east to west directions.  

To the north (rear) of the site are the playing fields associated with St Johns School and the
Green Belt. A dense screen of trees is sited on the rear boundary. The property has a
hardsurfaced front garden with parking for 3 cars and a substantially wide rear garden.

The streetscene is residential in character a
[...]
abitable use to include alterations to front
elevation, porch to front and single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym

04/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 51947/APP/2018/2469

Drawing Nos: MOHAMMED/PLAN/011

MOHAMMED/PLAN/010 Soils

MOHAMMED/PLAN/006

MOHAMMED/PLAN/003

MOHAMMED/PLAN/001

MOHAMMED/PLAN/008

MOHAMMED/PLAN/009

MOHAMMED/PLAN/005

MOHAMMED/PLAN/007

Daylight and Sunlight Assessment

MOHAMMED/PLAN/002

MOHAMMED/PLAN/004

MOHAMMED/PLAN/012

Appendix A Existing Site and Proposed Plan

Appendix B Greenfield Runoff estimation for sites

Appendix B Surface Water Storage requirements for sites

Appendix D Proposed Surface Runoff Improvement Measures (SuDS)

Groundwater Monitoring Results Sheet

MOHAMMED/PLAN/010

Standard Penetration Test Results

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application comprises a two-storey detached dwellinghouse on the South East side of
Breakspear Road South with the principal elevation facing North-West. The dwellinghouse
is of traditional construction and detailing and  includes a pitched tiled roof with a catslide
incorporating a dormer window and integral garage to the side. It is a sizeable rectangular
shaped plot, with a mixture of hard and soft landscaping to the front and a rear garden
space which is predominantly laid to lawn. The site is not covered by any recognised Tree
Preservation Orders, however there are large mature trees to both the front and rear.  

The area is predominantly residential in character and appearance, consisting of similar
detached properties. The properties fronting Breakspear Road South have a staggered
formations, such that the application site sits behind no.20 to the South approximately 7

1. CONSIDERATIONS  

1.1 Site and Locality  

17/07/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



North Planning Committee - 24th October 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

metres and forward of no.24 to the North by approximately 7 metres. 

The site is situated within a Developed Area as identified in the policies of the Hillingdon
Local Plan (November 2012).

The application follows pre-application advice (ref. 51947/PRC/2018/44). The planning
officer concluded:

"The design and scale of the proposed development is unacceptable with respect to the
established character of the area and the impact on neighbouring residential amenity. 

The scheme at present is considered to be bulky and excessive in scale, resulting in a
development which would be out of keeping with the general pattern of development within
the area. In addition, it would be harmful to the amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue
of loss of outlook and privacy. It is also likely to result in a detrimental sense of enclosure to
neighbouring properties. 

Based on the information provided and available to officers it is considered that the
proposal could not be supported for the above mentioned reasons."

The proposal is for a single storey rear extension, first floor rear/side extension with
habitable roof space with enlargement of existing dormer and 6 x side roof lights, creation
of basement, conversion of garage to habitable use to include alterations to front elevation,
porch to front and single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym.

Although the application is described as extensions and alterations to the existing property
it is tantamount to a new dwelling on the site (hence reference in the report of the new
dwelling).

Not applicable 

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

EXTERNAL CONSULTEES

51947/APP/2002/2982

51947/PRC/2018/44

22 Breakspear Road South Ickenham  

22 Breakspear Road South Ickenham  

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION (INVOLVING DEMOLITION

OF EXISTING CONSERVATORY)

Demolition of existing building to erect 5 bedroom dwelling with basement.

17-02-2003

30-0
[...]

be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining occupiers at Nos. 20 and 24 Breakspear
Road South, by reason of overdominance, overshadowing, visual intrusion, loss of light
and loss of outlook. Therefore the proposal would be contrary to policies BE19, BE20 and
BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and
the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

The proposed basement has failed to allow space on either side for groundwater to pass
around without being pushed to other properties and increase their risk of flooding. Whilst
a ground investigation has been submitted, it was undertaken in August at the end of a
period of particularly dry weather is unlikely to reveal the groundwater issues that may
reside in the area, as ground water levels fluctuate significantly through the year. Surface
water run off will be controlled on site however it is not accepted that 5ls is appropriate as
a small site and is therefore contrary to Policy EM6 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One -
Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies OE7 and OE8 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) Policy 5.12 of The London Plan (2016)
and the National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018).

The loss of the tree to the front, together with the loss of green front garden space and

1

2

3

4

RECOMMENDATION 6.

Total CIL £77,867.00

CONCLUSION

The design and scale of the proposed development is unacceptable with respect to the
established character of the area and the impact on neighbouring residential amenity. 

The scheme at present is considered to be bulky and excessive in scale, resulting in a
development which would be out of keeping with the general pattern of development within
the area. In addition, it would be harmful to the amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue
of loss of outlook, loss of sunlight and overbearing impact. It is also likely to result in a
detrim
[...]
Nos: 8032/APP/2018/2140

Drawing Nos: 0071-06 Rev F Proposed Ground & First Floor Plans
0071-05 Rev E Existing Elevations
0071-04 Rev E Existing Second Floor Plan
0071-03 Rev E Existing Ground & First Floor Plans
Covering Letter re amended plans dated 10-08-18
0071-01 Rev E Location Plan/Block Plan
0071-08 Rev F Proposed Elevations
0071-02 Rev E Proposed Site Layout (Ramped Access)
Planning Statement
Arboricultural Impact Assessment December 2017
Accessibility Statement
0071-07 Rev F Proposed Second Floor Plans
Method Statement (September 2018)
Transport Statement December 2017

Date Plans Received: 19/09/2018

10/08/2018

21/09/2018

29/05/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed part two-storey, part single storey rear extension, by reason of the size,
scale and bulk of the single-storey element, would not be visually subordinate to the
original building, would not respect the composition of the original building and would result
in a further loss of garden openness at the rear of the site. Therefore the proposal would
be contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies
(November 2012), Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (November 2012) and the Council's HDAS:
Residential Extensions SPD.

1

I52 Compulsory Informative (1)1

INFORMATIVES

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8
(right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of

2. RECOMMENDATION 

12/06/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



North Planning C
[...]
 visually subordinate to the original building,
would not respect the composition of the original building and would result in a further loss
of garden openness particularly to the rear. Therefore the proposal would be contrary to
Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012),
Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary
Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

2. In the absence of a Section 106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking securing a
management plan and the use of the premise as a care facility, the proposal provides an
indoor living area of an unsatisfactory size for the occupiers of the proposed units. The
proposal therefore gives rise to a substandard form of living accommodation and fails to
provide requisite accessibility requirements to the detriment of the amenities of future
occupiers contrary to Policy 7.2 of the London Plan (2016), Policies BE19 and H7 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

The current application has reduced the width of the ground floor extension and the depth
of the first floor extension; the existing side extension would be removed. Whilst some
alterations have been made to the previous scheme, it is considered that the current
application does not adequate address the previous reason for refusal in regards to the
rear extensions.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM7

AM13

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

AM13 Increasing the ease of movement for frail and elderly people and people with
disabilities in development schemes through (where appropriate): - 
(i) Dial-a-ride and mobility bus services
(ii) Shopmobility schemes

Part 2 Polic

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

24 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Scott Farley, 
Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Robin Sansarpuri, Steve Tuckwell and 
Nicola Brightman

LBH Officers Present: 
Richard Michalski, James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Nicole 
Cameron (Legal Advisor) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

91.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Becky Haggar with Councillor Nicola 
Brightman substituting.

92.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

93.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting on 2 October 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record.

94.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

95.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in 
public and the items marked Part II would be considered in private.

96.    11 WOODGATE CRESCENT - 61044/APP/2018/1825  (Agenda Item 6)

New retaining walls to rear and sides and levelling of garden, involving 
demolition of existing retaining walls (retrospective)

Officers presented the application which sought permission to build new retaining walls 



to the rear and sides and to level the garden, involving demolition of the existing 
retaining walls (retrospective). Members were advised that this item had been deferred 
at the 3 September Committee meeting pending the provision of more detail. 
Councillors were reminded that the application pertained to the retaining wall and 
garden only as the other alterations had already been granted planning permission. It 
was confirmed that there was an area of Green Belt to the rear of the site. 

A petitioner spoke on behalf of the Gatehill Residents Association in objection to the 
application. Additional photos had been received and circulated to Councillors prior to 
commencement of the meeting. Concerns and comments from petitioners included:-

 The application had caused damage to neighbours and was contrary to policy;
 Re. policy BE38, the applicant had previously submitted a Design and Access 

Statement which discussed the importance of landscaping; this policy had then 
been ignored;

 In the Green Belt woodland to the rear of the site was an oak tree located 1.5m 
from the pile wall. It had a diameter of 1.1m with a root protection area of 
approximately 13m reaching beyond the wall and into the garden area much of 
which had been concreted over. The pile wall and the removal of the clay soil 
had taken place within the root protection area and the tree was showing signs 
of damage with funghi growing at its base;

 With regards to flooding, Woodgate Crescent was at the top of a steep hill and 
there was a slope from the woodland at the rear down to the house. There was 
a further drop in level from the house to the road.  The builder had reportedly 
admitted that the wall had passed through the water table and altered the 
natural water courses in the clay soil. This had caused water to run from the 
application site downhill to the neighbour's property causing significant damage. 
It was felt that the solution of diverting the water into public drains was 
unacceptable and added to the risk of flooding. It was also contrary to local and 
national policy. No drainage solutions had been suggested in the plans despite 
the flooding and damage caused.

 The submitted photos showed drainage pipes which had been buried under 
concrete. They also showed cracks which had appeared in the resin surface and 
in the wall. 

 Petitioners were pleased that the case officer had discussed the application with 
the Council's tree and flooding officers and asked that the applicant be asked to 
take measures to address policy breaches. 

Members requested clarification regarding the alleged damage to the neighbouring 
property. It was confirmed that the damage consisted of cracks in the paving, a rotting 
fence and water pouring down the garden. 

The Head of Planning confirmed that informative number three should read A, B or C 
rather than A, B and C. It was agreed that delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to address this error. 

Members expressed concern regarding the impingement of the tree's root protection 
area which was known to be extremely damaging. Members were troubled by the Tree 
and Landscape Officer's comments in the report and expressed further concern 
regarding flooding issues and soil structure in the local area.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. It was agreed that the Head of Planning would refer the concerns 
raised to planning enforcement. 



RESOLVED That: the application be refused and authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning to amend Informative 3 as discussed.

97.    22 BREAKSPEAR ROAD SOUTH - 51947/APP/2018/2469  (Agenda Item 7)

Single storey rear extension, first floor rear/side extension with habitable roof 
space with enlargement of existing dormer and 6 x side roof lights, creation of 
basement, conversion of garage to habitable use to include alterations to front 
elevation, porch to front and single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a gym. 

Officers presented the report. Councillors were advised that the application site 
comprised a two-storey detached house on Breakspear Road South. The properties 
fronting Breakspear Road South had a staggered formation, such that the application 
site sat behind no. 20 to the south by approximately seven metres and forward of no. 
24 to the north by approximately 7 metres. It was considered that the proposed scheme 
was excessively bulky and would be out of keeping with the street scene. It was 
therefore recommended for refusal.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. It was confirmed that 22 Breakspear 
Road South had been rented out for a number of years and had fallen into disrepair 
with the garden neglected and overgrown. The property had boarded windows and 
appeared to have been empty since the previous tenants moved out in the spring. The 
Residents' Association had expressed concern regarding the fact that plans for such 
extensive renovation work were lacking in dimensions, the construction of the 
basement could endanger neighbouring properties and the provision of services in the 
outbuilding could lead to problems in the future were it to be used as separate 
accommodation. The planning report addressed many of the local residents' concerns 
and the petitioners concurred with the findings stated in the report 'the scheme is 
considered to be bulky and excessive in scale, resulting in a development which would 
be out of keeping with the general pattern of development within the area. In addition it 
would be harmful to the amenity of neighbouring properties by virtue of loss of outlook, 
loss of sunlight and overbearing impact. It is also likely to result in a detrimental sense 
of enclosure to neighbouring properties'. Residents were also concerned that the 
proposed development which would leave little remaining garden would be less of a 
family home and would be more suitable for an HMO in the future; this would have an 
impact on noise, traffic and parking. Petitioners highlighted the confusing nature of the 
plans submitted and felt there were also some inaccuracies therein.

Members welcomed the mention of the basement in the report as an additional reason 
for refusal. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be refused.

98.    31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE - 8032/APP/2018/2140  (Agenda Item 8)

Change of use of the building from Use Class C1 (Hotels - currently a 12-
bedroom bed and breakfast) to Use Class C2 (Residential Institution - 8-bedroom 
care home), involving a part two-storey, part single storey rear extension and 
enlargement of roofspace. 

Officers presented the report and highlighted the letter from the planning agent in the 



addendum. Members were informed that a similar application had been received in 
March 2018. It was felt that the current application did not adequately address the 
previous reasons for refusal. Moreover, the proposed extension, by reason of its size, 
scale and bulk, would not be visually subordinate to the original building, would not 
respect the composition of the original building and would result in a further loss of 
garden openness at the rear of the site. Officers recommended that the application be 
refused.  

Members agreed that the proposed development was still excessively large. The 
officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously 
agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be refused.

99.    MOUNT VERNON HOSPITAL - 3807/APP/2018/3026  (Agenda Item 9)

The retention of the existing electronic communications installation on a 
permanent basis. 

Members felt that a presentation by officers was unnecessary in this case as it was 
very straightforward.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved subject to conditions.

100.    SECTION 106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED That: the report be noted.

101.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

102.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 



agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

103.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.04 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


